

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 060665 **Version:** 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 9/6/2006 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 9/26/2006

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution approving Grant/Cooperation Agreement with the Milwaukee Board of School

Directors for Police Services.

Sponsors: ALD. DONOVAN, ALD. ZIELINSKI

Indexes: AGREEMENTS, GRANTS, MILWAUKEE PUBLIC SCHOOLS, POLICE DEPARTMENT

Attachments: 1. Agreement, 2. Revised Operating Grant Budget, 3. Substitute Fiscal Note, 4. Revised 9/14/2006 -

Cooperation Agreement

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
9/6/2006	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
9/8/2006	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
9/8/2006	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
9/8/2006	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
9/8/2006	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
9/14/2006	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	AMENDED	Pass	4:0
9/14/2006	1	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
9/14/2006	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
9/15/2006	1	CITY CLERK	Sponsor added		
9/26/2006	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:1
10/5/2006	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

060665

SUBSTITUTE 1

## ALD. DONOVAN AND ZIELINSKI

Substitute resolution approving Grant/Cooperation Agreement with the Milwaukee Board of School Directors for Police Services.

This resolution approves a cooperation agreement between the City and the Milwaukee Board of School Directors ("Board") for the provision of specified law enforcement services to the Board under the agreement. The Chief of Police ("Chief") has agreed to assign fully marked police squads with two on-duty officers to patrol certain schools. The squads will patrol the school areas between 3:00 p.m. and 4:30 p.m. each school day. The Board will reimburse the City for such services at the actual overtime rate of the officers providing the services. The total payments to the City from the Board shall not exceed \$60,000 for the term of the agreement, which extends from 9/6/06 to 6/21/07. Acceptance of this grant for police services from the Board, which is a tax exempt public entity, is consistent with the Common Council policy on accepting grants for additional police services as embodied in Common Council Resolution File Nos. 011573, 021317 and 040746.

File #: 060665, Version: 1

Whereas, The Milwaukee Board of School Directors ("Board") and the City of Milwaukee ("City") both qualify as "municipalities" authorized to enter into contracts for the receipt or furnishing of services pursuant to Wisconsin Statute § 66.0301; and

Whereas, The Board has determined that non-students have been creating disturbances by confronting students, staff and others associated with certain schools while the latter are leaving the schools and in the vicinity of the schools; and

Whereas, The Board acting pursuant to section 66.0301 has requested the City Police Department ("MPD") to provide patrol services more precisely defined herein to these schools between 3:00 p.m. until 4:30 p.m. on each school day; and

Whereas, The Milwaukee Chief of Police has agreed to specially assign police officers in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Cooperation Agreement; and

Whereas, Consistent with Common Council Resolution File No. 011573, 021317 and 040746, establishing a policy on the acceptance of grants for additional police services (hereinafter referred to as "the Policy") the Common Council hereby finds that (a) the Board operates a public school district organized and operated under Chapter 119, Stats.; (b) the Board has offered the City a grant, the terms and conditions of which are contained in the Grant Cooperation Agreement attached to this file to fund the provision of additional law enforcement services at and around certain public high schools under the jurisdiction of the Board; (c) based upon the above enumerated findings, the Milwaukee Police Department is eligible under the terms of the previously adopted policy, to receive grant funds from the Board for the additional law enforcement services in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Grant/Cooperation Agreement attached to this file; and

Whereas, The Board has approved the Grant/Cooperation Agreement; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the grant for the provision of additional law enforcement services be accepted if the grantor qualifies under the criteria established in the Policy; and be it

Further Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the grant application from the Board meets the criteria established in the Policy and on that basis, the Milwaukee Police Department shall accept this grant without further approval unless the terms of the grant change, as indicated in Common Council Resolution File No. 030712; and be it

Further Resolved, That the Chief of Police is authorized to execute the Grant/Cooperation Agreement with the Board, a copy of which is attached to this file; and be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2006 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, the following amount for the program titled: "MBSD Grant":

Project/Grant	Fund	Org	Program	BY	Subclass	Account
GR00006000000	0150	9990	0001	0000	R999	000600
Project	Amount					

File #: 060665, Version: 1									
			-	_	_	_	_	-	
	Grantor Share	60,000							

- 2. Create the necessary Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project/Grant levels, budget against these Project/Grant values the amount required under the grant agreement;
- 3. Establish the necessary City Share Project Values; and be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted for the Milwaukee Police Department, which is authorized to:

- 1. Expend from the amount budgeted sums for the specified purposes, as indicated in the grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date.
- 2. Transfer funds within the project budget as long as the amount expended for each specific purpose does not exceed the amount authorized by the budget by 10%.

VDM:dms September 12, 2006 109547